

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2420/32 - 2025 ජනවාරි මස 21 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2025.01.21

No. 2420/32 - TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dikwella Gamage Asitha Prasad Dewa who resides in the village of Borupana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dikwella Gamage Asitha Prasad Dewa in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



7	Δ	
_	7	

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Borupana	520211	Block 03 Parcel No. 01:35	0.0497	00042564865	Delkanda

EOG 01 - 0206/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerasinghe Arachchige Jagath Thilakasiri who resides in the village of Willorawatta, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerasinghe Arachchige Jagath Thilakasiri

described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SCHEDULE

			-			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Willorawatta	520204 I	Block 06 Parcel No. 01:14	0.0099 6	2501225	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nagur Pichchadi Thathun Beech who resides in the village of Kuruvikulam, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puttalam, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nagur Pichchadi Thathun Beech described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

		S	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puttalam	Kuruvikulam	410115	Block 01 Parcel No. 34	0.0128	00220003005	Puttalam

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nagur Pichchadi Thathun Beech who resides in the village of Kuruvikulam, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puttalam, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nagur Pichchadi Thathun Beech described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.01.21 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 21.01.2025

		;	SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puttalam	Kuruvikulam	410115	Block 01 Parcel No. 135	0.0235	00220000085	Puttalam

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vithana Arachchige Irangani Wickramasinghe who resides in the village of Kendaliyaddapaluwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Vithana Arachchige Irangani Wickramasinghe described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			()	Hectare)		
Mahara	Kendaliyaddapaluw North	a 510835	Block 01 Parcel No. 0090	0.0769	00060032986	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Palihakkarage Jayaweera who resides in the village of Kongasdeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Attanagalle, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Palihakkarage Jayaweera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

			1	SCHEDULE			
Divisio Secretar Divisio	ry's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
					(Hectare)		
Attana	agalle	Kosgasdeniya	510613	Block 01 Parcel No. 205	0.0502	00070012485	Attanagalle
N.B		ng a right to intestate nt to claim such pro- erty."	1 1 2				
EOG 01	- 0206/6						

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 210F 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettiarachchige Anuruddha Nishantha Hettiarachchi who resides in the village of Hiripitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Attanagalle, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettiarachchige Anuruddha Nishantha Hettiarachchi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th

6 A

February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SC	HF	DI	П	\mathbf{F}

			~			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Attanagalle	Hiripitiya	510609	Block 08 Parcel No. 01:7	0.0544 7	00070019300	Attanagalle

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jemaldeen Mohamad Nazar who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jemaldeen Mohamad Nazar described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCH	\mathbf{E}	\square	II	E

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	320241 Parcel No. 169	Block 16	0.0221	00362556734	Kandy

EOG 01 - 0206/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Lilawathi Ranasinghe who resides in the village of Maligathenna, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets and Gangawata Korale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Lilawathi Ranasinghe described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SCHEDULE

			CTIED CEE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			(Hectare)		
Kandy Four Gravets and Gangawata Korale	Maligathenna	320294	Block 07 Parcel No. 13	0.0282	00362522366	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jayawardhana Patabendige Sirisena who resides in the village of Mirissa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayawardhana Patabendige

8 A

Sirisena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Weligama	Mirissa North	820086	Block 03	0.0591	00170005147	Matara
-			Parcel No. 1:51			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 210F 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pitiye Gedara Abeysena who resides in the village of Wegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pitiye Gedara Abeysena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

		S	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			((Hectare)		
Rideegama	Wegama	420130	Block 02 Parcel No. 0122	0.0524	00190014964	Kurunegala
Rideegama	Wegama	420130	Block 02 Parcel No. 0120	0.2619	00190014963	Kurunegala

EOG 01 - 0206/11

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rankiralage Gunarathna who resides in the village of Pallegama South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rankiralage Gunarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SCHEDULE

		~	CTIED CEE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			((Hectare)		
Dompe	Pallegama South	511034	Block 30 Parcel No. 1:188	0.0227	00070034994	Attanagalle

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Athapaththu Mudiyanselage Thilakarathna Banda who resides in the village of Kalawanegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Athapaththu Mudiyanselage Thilakarathna Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st December, 2024

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Wariyapola	Kalawanegama	420911	Block 07	0.122 Parcel No. 0096	00190029274	Kurunegala	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 01 - 0206/13

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pathirannehelage Lal Pathirana who resides in the village of Thalammehera, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pathirannehelage Lal Pathirana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th February, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Pannala	Thalammehera	420584	Block 04 Parcel No. 04	0.0145	00212507594	Kuliyapitiya	

EOG 01 - 0206/14